

GAHC010251182025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/4000/2025**

THE NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3 MIDDLETON STREET, KOLKATA-  
700071 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD, BHANGAGARH,  
GUWAHATI-5, REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER, REGIONAL  
OFFICE, GUWAHATI.

VERSUS

PRADIP DAS AND 2 ORS  
S/O. LT GHAULA RAM DAS, R/O. VILL. KHUTABARI, P.O. BAGDOBA, P.S.  
DHUPDHARA, DIST. GOALPARA, ASSAM.

2:NAYAN DAS  
/O. LT. UTSHAB DAS  
R/O. VILL.  
P.O. PS. NAGARBERA  
DIST. KAMRUPM ASSAM-781127

2:NAYAN DAS

S/O LT. UTSHAB DAS  
R/O VILL.  
P.O. AND P.S. NAGARBERA  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM 781127

3:APURBA DAS  
S/O. DHAWJEN DAS  
R/O. VILL. KAMARPOTA GAON  
P.O. SIMLITOLA  
P.S. RANGJULI  
DIST.GOALPARA

ASSAM-783130

3:APURBA DAS

S/O DHAWJEN DAS  
R/O VILL. KAMARPOTA GAON  
P.O. SIMLITOLA  
P.S. RANGJULI  
DIST. GOALPARA  
ASSAM 78313

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. P J BARMAN,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

Linked Case : RP(FAM.CT.)/0/0

THE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD  
. HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3 MIDDLETON STREET  
KOLKATA-700071 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD  
BHANGAGARH  
GUWAHATI-5  
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER  
REGIONAL OFFICE  
GUWAHATI

VERSUS

PRADIP DAS  
S/O. LT GHAYLA RAM DASR/O. VILL. KHUTABARI  
P.O. BAGDOBA  
P.S. DHUPDHARA  
DIST. GOALPARA  
ASSAM.CLAIMANT IN MAC CASE NO. 317 OF 2022

2:NAYAN DAS  
S/O. LT. UTSHAB DAS  
R/O. VILL.  
P.O. PS. NAGARBERA  
DIST. KAMRUPM ASSAM-781127

3:APURBA DAS

S/O. DHAWJEN DAS  
R/O. VILL. KAMARPOTA GAON  
P.O. SIMLITOLA  
P.S. RANGJULI  
DIST.GOALPARA  
ASSAM-783130

-----  
Advocate for : MR PRANABJYOTI BARMAN  
Advocate for : appearing for PRADIP DAS

Linked Case : C.APPLN/0/0

THE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD  
. HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3 MIDDLETON STREET  
KOLKATA-700071 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD  
BHANGAGARH  
GUWAHATI-5  
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER  
REGIONAL OFFICE  
GUWAHATI

VERSUS

PRADIP DAS  
S/O. LT GHAYLA RAM DASR/O. VILL. KHUTABARI  
P.O. BAGDOBA  
P.S. DHUPDHARA  
DIST. GOALPARA  
ASSAM.CLAIMANT IN MAC CASE NO. 317 OF 2022

2:NAYAN DAS  
S/O. LT. UTSHAB DAS  
R/O. VILL.  
P.O. PS. NAGARBERA  
DIST. KAMRUPM ASSAM-781127

3:APURBA DAS  
S/O. DHAWJEN DAS  
R/O. VILL. KAMARPOTA GAON  
P.O. SIMLITOLA  
P.S. RANGJULI  
DIST.GOALPARA  
ASSAM-783130

-----  
Advocate for : MR PRANABJYOTI BARMAN

Advocate for : appearing for PRADIP DAS

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**Date : 10.12.2025**

List the matter on **19.01.2026.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**